WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 32

Competing in the)

nosED July 3 1974 In Effect frem PASSED

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 7/18/74

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 32

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed July 3, 1974; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payments thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§1. Finding and declaring certain claims against the department of highways; office of federal-state relations; state building commission; department of natural resources; department of finance and administration; board of regents; the governor; department of mental health; board of vocational education, division of vocational rehabilitation; and the adjutant general, to be moral obligations of the state and directing payment thereof.

1 The Legislature has considered the findings of fact and 2 recommendations reported to it by the court of claims 3 concerning various claims against the state and agencies 4 thereof, and in respect to each of the following claims 5 the Legislature adopts those findings of fact as its own, 6 and hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the 7 state to pay each such claim in the amount specified 8 below, and directs the auditor to issue warrants for the 9 payment thereof out of any fund appropriated and avail-10 able for the purpose.

11	(a)	Claims against the Department of High-			
12		w	ays:		
13		(1)	Joel V. Pauley\$	469.80	
14		(2)	Meade J. Moore\$	1,292.14	
15		(3)	John S. Haines\$	750.00	

10				
16 17	(4)	W. Dale Enochs\$ 175.27		
17 18	(5)	General Telephone Company of the		
10 19	(6)	Southeast\$ 235.40 William C. McIver and Wilma L.		
19 2 0	(6)	McIver		
20 21	(7)			
22	(1)	White\$ 7,500.00		
23	(8)	John A. Bacon\$ 145.83		
20 24	(9)	Donald E. Blackwell\$ 50.83		
25	(10)	Monongahela Power Company\$ 200.66		
26	(11)	Monongahela Power Company\$ 26.63		
27	(12)	Monongahela Power Company\$ 128.71		
28	(13)	Monongahela Power Company\$ 65.04		
29	(14)			
30	(15)	,		
31	(16)			
32	(17)	Laura Osborne\$ 2,163.00		
33	(18)	Robert Cantley, Jr\$ 250.00		
34	(b) Cla	im against the Office of Federal-State		
35	• •	Celations:		
36	(1)	Emma Gas Company\$ 550.62		
37	(c) Cla	im against the State Building Com-		
38	• •	nission:		
39	(1)	Orpha E. Jones		
4 0		ims against the Department of Nat-		
4 1		ral Resources:		
42	(1)			
43	• •	Hans Peter Moss\$ 21,500.00		
44	. ,	ims against the Department of Fi-		
45	• •	ance and Administration:		
46	(1)			
47	• • •	Lenwood J. Moss\$ 3,508.43		
48	(2)			
49				
49 50		im against the Board of Regents: John G. McGuffey\$ 269.00		
		-		
51	(g) Claim against the Office of the Gover-			
52		or:		
53	(1)	Joe L. Smith, Jr., Inc. d/b/a Biggs-		
54		Johnston-Withrow\$ 27,180.96		

55	(h) Claims against the Department of Men-
56	tal Health:
57	(1) Ronald E. House, Administrator of
58	the estate of Edward P. House,
59	deceased\$ 12,000.00
60	(2) Exxon Company, U.S.A\$ 183.38
61	(3) Eaton Laboratories\$ 47.81
62	(i) Claims against the Board of Vocational
63	Education, Division of Vocational Re-
64	habilitation:
65	(1) University Hospital, Albert B.
66	Chandler Medical Center, Uni-
67	versity of Kentucky\$ 2,029.06
68	(2) Physician Accounts Department,
69	Albert B. Chandler Medical Cen-
70	ter, University Hospital, Univer-
71	sity of Kentucky\$ 1,375.00
72	(j) Claims against the Adjutant General:
73	(1) F. B. Amburgey, Trustee for Hens-
74	ley Heights Maintenance Fund\$ 1,308.47
75	Total of all claims\$160,299.95
76	The Legislature finds that the above moral obligations
77	and the appropriations made in satisfaction thereof shall
78	be the full compensation for all claimants, and that prior
79	to the payments to any claimant provided for in this bill,
80	the court of claims shall receive a release from said
81	claimant releasing any and all claims for moral obliga-
82	tions arising from the matters considered by the Legisla-
83	ture in the finding of the moral obligations and the mak-
84	ing of the appropriations for said claimant. The court of

85 claims shall deliver all releases obtained from claimants 86 to the department against which the claim was allowed. Enr. S. B. No. 32]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

1. Danel Darty

Chairman Senate Committee

6 Chustien &

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Howardwba Clerk of the Senate Blankensi Clerk of the House of Delega President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 15th ay of July , 1974. Aula Many Governor day of...

2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date $\frac{7/11/14}{12:25p.u.}$